Borough Council of

R
King’s Lynn & & ﬁ"“-f
West Norfolk } ‘f {

Regeneration and
Development Panel

Agenda

Wednesday, 27th July, 2016
at 6.00 pm

in the

Committee Suite
King’s Court
Chapel Street
King’s Lynn
PE30 1EX



IN 4\
W TRAN

communication for all

If you require parts of this document in another language, large print, audio, Braille or any alternative
format please contact the Council Information Centre on 01553 616200 and we will do our best to

help.

LATVIAN
Ja Jums nepiecieSamas dalas no S7 dokumenta citd valoda, lield druka, audio, Braila raksta vai
alternativa formata, IGdzu, sazinieties ar Padomes informacijas centru (Council Information Centre) pa

01553 616200 un més centisimies Jums palidzét.

RUSSIAN
Ecnu Bam Hy>XHbl YacTu 3TOro JOKYMEHTA Ha APYroM s3blke, KPYMHbIM LWpUdTOM, WwpudTom Bpanns,
B ayauo- unu nHom copmate, obpawantecb B MHdopmaumoHHbin LieHTp CoseTta no Ten.: 01553

616200, n Mbl nocTapaemcsi BaM NOMOYb.

LITHUANIAN
Jei pageidaujate tam tikros Sio dokumento dalies kita kalba, dideliu Sriftu, Brailio rastu, kitu formatu ar
norite uzsisakyti garso jradg, susisiekite su Savivaldybés informacijos centru (Council Information

Centre) telefonu 01553 616200 ir mes pasistengsime jums kiek jmanoma padéti.

POLISH

Jesli pragng Panstwo otrzymac¢ fragmenty niniejszego dokumentu w innym jezyku, w duzym druku, w
formie nagrania audio, alfabetem Braille’a lub w jakimkolwiek innym alternatywnym formacie, prosimy
o kontakt z Centrum Informacji Rady pod numerem 01553 616200, zas my zrobimy, co mozemy, by

Panstwu pomac.

PORTUGUESE
Se necessitar de partes deste documento em outro idioma, impressdo grande, audio, Braille ou
qualquer outro formato alternativo, por favor contacte o Centro de Informagdes do Municipio pelo

01553 616200, e faremos o nosso melhor para ajudar.



‘T.Q
Borough Council of =

o

King’s Lynn & -ﬁ-“-'_v
West Norfolk } ‘; {

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

Dear Member

Regeneration and Development Panel

You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held
on Wednesday, 27th July, 2016 at 6.00 pm in the Committee Suite, King's Court,
Chapel Street, King's Lynn to discuss the business shown below.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence

To receive any apologies for absence.
2. Minutes (Pages 6 -9)
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.

3. Declarations of Interest

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared. A
declaration of interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not already
declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it relates.
If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should withdraw
from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

Those declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply
observing the meeting from the public seating area.

4, Urgent Business

To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the



10.

11.

To:

Chairman proposes to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the
Local Government Act, 1972.

Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34

Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard
before the meeting commences. Any Member attending the meeting under
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have
been previously notified to the Chairman.

Chairman's Correspondence

If any.
Update on 5 year land supply (Pages 10 - 30)

As you are aware the Council has been keenly awaiting a decision on the
proposal for a care home, housing with care facilities and 70 new homes in the
countryside, on land off School Road, Heacham, following the Public Inquiry
held in May. One of the reasons this decision is so important is because it
deals with the issue of the 5 year supply of deliverable housing sites in detail,
and therefore will form a basis for future housing decisions across the
Borough, certainly in the short-mid-term.

The appeal was dismissed, and the Council was deemed to have in excess of
a 5 year supply (5.81 years supply). This means that decisions taken with
regards to housing proposals will rely on the local policies of the Development
Plan, which are considered to be up to date. In other words the normal local
policy situation has been confirmed and applies (this has been in place since
19 April 2016, and it was in place before August 2015).

The Appeal Decision is attached.

CIL Update (Page 31)
To receive a verbal update from the LDF Manager.

Terms of Reference - Custom Build Policy Development Task Group
(Pages 32 - 34)

Work Programme (Pages 35 - 36)

Date of the next meeting

To note that the next meeting of the Regeneration & Development Panel is
scheduled to take place on Tuesday 30t August 2016 at 6.00pm in the
Committee Suite, King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30
1EX.



Regeneration and Development Panel: MissL Bambridge, Mrs S Buck,
Mrs J Collingham, C Crofts, P Gidney (Chairman), | Gourlay,
M Chenery of Horsbrugh, M Howland, P Kunes, P Rochford (Vice-Chairman),
M Shorting and Mrs E Watson

Portfolio Holders:

Councillor R Blunt — Portfolio Holder for Development — Items 7, 8 and 9
Appropriate Officers:

Stuart Ashworth — Assistant Director

Chris Bamfield — Executive Director

Alan Gomm — LDF Manager — items 7,8 and 9
Duncan Hall — Housing Services Manager — item 9
Ray Harding — Chief Executive



Agenda Item 2 150

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL

Minutes from the Meeting of the Regeneration and Development Panel held on
Wednesday, 13th July, 2016 at 6.00 pm in the King's Lynn Innovation Centre,
Nar Ouse Way, King's Lynn
PRESENT: P Gidney (Chairman)

Councillors Mrs S Buck, Mrs J Collingham, C Crofts, M Chenery of Horsbrugh,

M Howland, P Kunes, P Rochford and Mrs E Watson

Portfolio Holders: R Blunt and B Long

Officers: S Ashworth, C Bamfield, R Harding, O Paparega

RD16: APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.
RD17:  MINUTES

RESOLVED: The Minutes from the Regeneration and Development Panel
meeting held on 1 June 2016 were agreed as a correct record.

RD18: DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There was none.

RD19: URGENT BUSINESS

There was none.

RD20: MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34

There was no Members present under Standing Order 34.

RD21: CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE

There was none.

RD22: UPDATE ON 5 YEAR LAND SUPPLY

Assistant Director, S Ashworth reported that there had still not been any
decision issued on the Heacham Planning Appeal which would form a ruling
on the Council’s 5 year land supply. He confirmed that once received, the
decision would ensure the Council knew where it stood in relation to the 5
year land supply, and if the Appeal was allowed the Council would revert to its
March position in relation to planning. It would also mean



RD23:

RD24:

RD25:

151

In response to Panel questions Councillor Blunt acknowledged that despite
having been present during the Appeal and being confident with the quality
and depth of evidence presented by the Council, the lack of Care Home
provision in the Borough may sway the Inspector's decision.  Members
expressed concern that the Appeal decision would be a deciding factor rather
than the Local Plan process.

It was noted that once the Decision was received and considered by officers,
it would be presented to the Panel.

ENTERPRISE ZONE UPDATE

The Regeneration and Economic Development Manager provided the Panel
with the background to the Enterprise Zone and an update. He confirmed the
Council had received interest from both local businesses wishing to move to
the Zone and businesses moving from outside the Borough wishing to move
toit. The existence of the new KLIC on the site helped to show that it wasn’t
an empty site. In response to a question on the type of company that was
interested in moving to the Zone, it was explained that they included such
things as smart technology.

The Chairman thanked the Regeneration and Economic Development
Manager for his presentation and invited questions and comments from the
Panel.

RESOLVED: The update was noted.

KING'S LYNN INNOVATION CENTRE UPDATE

The Panel had received a tour of the new Innovation Centre prior to the
meeting which was discussed.

The Chairman expressed concern that the KLIC did not have its own website,
so that on googling the term the building and its detail did not come to the
forefront. The Regeneration and Economic Development Manager explained
that the Centre was owned and run by NWES who ran 20 centres across the
region, none of which had their own web site.

Questions were asked about

o the catering arrangements for meetings and businesses on site to
which it was explained that catering was brought in as required.

e The building maintenance responsibilities which were the
responsibilities of NWES, although they would still be snagging at this
stage.

e The role of the Council as lenders on the building in its running
arrangements, to which it was clarified that it was solely the role of
NWES.

RESOLVED: That a Director from NWES be invited to come to a future
meeting the Panel to discuss NWES and the KLIC.

CIF BUS ROUTE




RD26:

RD27:

152

The Regeneration and Economic Development Manager informed Members
that he had held discussions with the County Council officers to explain that
over the coming months a Waterfront Masterplan was being prepared, and
any options regarding the future of the route would be considered at that time.
Any updates would be brought to the Panel for consideration and comment.
In response to comments made he also confirmed that other members would
be involved in the consultation.

A discussion ensued on bus trips coming into King's Lynn and the parking
arrangements for drop off and pick ups which were generally either at the bus
station or Austin Fields. The fact that Eastons coach trips did not come to
King’s Lynn would be investigated and reported back upon to a future
meeting.

The Regeneration and Economic Development Manager was also asked if
any work had been carried out on the types of buses present in the town and
how they affected traffic flow, to which he confirmed he would not have done
but would ascertain from County Council colleagues if any such work had
been carried out.

RESOLVED: That updates be brought on the Waterfront Masterplan
and CIF road as available.

ONE PUBLIC ESTATE FUNDING BID

The Executive Director, Commercial Services presented the report which
detailed Norfolk wide funding proposals to be submitted to Cabinet Office. If
successful the funding would cover feasibility design and planning costs to
take forward the proposals.

The Panel was informed that the Government had launched the One Public
Estate programme with the aim of bringing together all public sector bodies
within the locality so that data on assets could be pooled together, which
could assist with the development of joint plans to share projects and release
supplies, land and buildings for other use.

The Chairman thanked the Executive Director, Commercial Services for his
report.

RESOLVED: The Panel supported the proposed funding bid.

WORK PROGRAMME

Members of the Panel were encouraged to submit items for consideration to
the Chairman.

It was agreed that an invitation be extended to an NWES Director to discuss
the KLIC.

Waterfront Masterplan update when available and an update to day trip bus
activity.



153

RESOLVED: The Panels Work Programme was noted with the additions.

RD28: DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Regeneration and Development Panel was
scheduled to take place on Wednesday 27t July 2016 at 6.00pm in the
Committee Suite, King’'s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn.

The meeting closed at 6.45 pm




Agenda Item 7
The Planning Inspectorate

Appeal Decision

Inquiry held on 17-24 May 2016
Accompanied site visit made on 19 May 2016

by David Spencer BA(Hons) DipTP MRTPI

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government

Decision date: 14 July 2016

Appeal Ref: APP/V2635/W/14/2221650
Land off School Road, Heacham, Norfolk.

The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
against a refusal to grant outline planning permission.

The appeal is made by Mr Andrew Savage on behalf of Broadland Housing Association
and Townsfolk Ltd against the decision of the Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West
Norfolk.

The application Ref 13/01541/0M, dated 19 October 2013, was refused by notice dated
5 February 2014.

The development proposed is the construction of a care home, housing with care
facilities and 70 new homes. New allotments, associated landscaping, SUDS ponds and
associated works including an electricity substation and a pumping station are also
proposed. Access to be off School Road.

This decision supersedes that issued on 27 February 2015. That decision on the appeal
was quashed by order of the High Court.

Decision

1.

The appeal is dismissed.

Procedural Matters

2.

In addition to the accompanied site visit, I also made two unaccompanied site
visits, the first on 16 May 2016 to visit School Road and all of the publically
accessible viewpoints contained in the appellants landscape evidence and the
second on the afternoon [14:30-15:30] of 26 May 2016 to observe highway
conditions at the junction of School Road, Lords Lane and The Broadway.

The application was submitted in outline with all matters reserved except for
access. As such detailed matters of layout, scale, appearance and landscaping
are not before me. However, the appellant has submitted an indicative site
layout plan® and various illustrative materials relating to such matters as
[...]
parent format was a
particular issue for the Inquiry reflecting the following: (a) no published local
annual monitoring report for the period December 2014 - April 2016; (b)
evidence of the LPA’s assertion that it had a five year housing land supply
being first presented in its proofs of evidence and appendices (April 2016); and
(c) evidence being clarified and presented during the Inquiry forum.

Consequently, both parties submitted iterative material both during and after
the close of the Inquiry on aspects of the housing land supply. On the matter
of lapse rates, material was submitted after the Inquiry® with the primary
purpose to check the appellant’s assessment of the data provided by the LPA.
However, it is clear from the LPA’s final submission of 27 May 2016 that there
is now reference to another (new) set of figures. I agree with the appellant
that it is unjust that within a week of having provided the appellant with one
dataset on which to assess lapse rates, another has been referred to.
Accordingly, I have not taken the LPA’s latest dataset and lapse rate
calculations into consideration in determining this appeal.

Main Issues

8.

The main issues in this appeal are as follows:

1) Whether or not the LPA can demonstrate a five year supply of deliverable
housing sites;

2) The effect of the proposal on the character and appearance of the area; and

3) The need for specialist elderly accommodation.

3 Document 8

4 Document 3

5 Document 14

5 Documents 43 and 44.

www.gov.uk 11 2


http://www.gov.uk/

Appeal Decision APP/V2635/W/14/2221650

Reasons

Location and Planning Policy

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

The site is located on the edge of Heacham a large village with a range of
services and facilities. Heacham is identified in the 2011 Core Strategy’ as a
key rural service centre. It is situated a few miles south of the main town of
Hunstanton. These communities are connected by the main A149 coast road
which largely passes to the east of Heacham. The road 
[...]
y Core Strategy Policy CS09 requires housing proposals to take
account of the need identified in the latest Strategic Housing Market
Assessment (SHMA) (including the needs of elderly people and the disabled)
and a target of 20% affordable housing on qualifying sites subject to dynamic
viability testing. Core Strategy Policies CS01 and CS12 also seek to protect the
locally distinctive countryside in the Borough for its many attributes including,
amongst other things, landscape setting.

7 King’s Lynn & West Norfolk Borough Council Local Development Framework - Core Strategy Adopted July 2011
8 King’s Lynn & West Norfolk Local Plan Adopted November 1998

° King’s Lynn & West Norfolk Site Allocations and Development Management Policies Pre-Submission Document
2015. Submitted for Examination 23 April 2015. Proposed Modification Consultations 2016

10 SADMP with post hearing main modifications, Paragraph D.0.13, Appendix 8, Mr Parkin PoE

1 Document 12

www.gov.uk 312


http://www.gov.uk/

Appeal Decision APP/V2635/W/14/2221650

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Local Plan Policy 8/1 also applies in that it informs the adopted Policies Map
and allows for individual and small groups of dwellings in settled or built-up
areas of villages. By virtue of being in the countryside outside of these areas
the appeal proposal is also in conflict with the Local Plan policy.

Both development plan documents pre-date the National Planning Policy
Framework (NPPF) and as such paragraph 215 of the NPPF requires a judgment
to be made on their consistency with the NPPF to inform the weight to be given
to them. In my view the policies from the LPA’s decision in their various forms
seek to deliver housing growth whilst also reconciling the competing aims of
supporting the vitality of rural communities and conserving the environmental
resource of the countryside. The policies are therefore consistent with the
balanced approach to sustainable development encapsulated in the NPPF.

Additionally, the LPA
[...]
inisterial advice®® on the weight to be given to
emerging assessments of need particularly where they have not been
moderated against relevant constraints. However, the Council’s Cabinet has
endorsed the FOAN, which represents a degree of scrutiny (and acceptance of
the FOAN to feed into the imminent Local Plan review). Taking the specific local
circumstances before me the 2011 Core Strategy requirement stems from the
now dated and constrained® RSS. It is not based on an up-to-date
consideration of the FOAN. Accordingly, I consider the FOAN of 710 dwellings
per annum to be the more robust basis when considering the housing
requirement for the purposes of assessing the five year supply.

I am satisfied that the methodology of the FOAN takes account of any housing
backlog up to the point of its base date. Accordingly, in considering the
shortfall, a backlog of 825 dwellings has accrued against the FOAN requirement
since the 2013/14 monitoring year®'. There is no disagreement that any
shortfall should be addressed within the five year period (the Sedgefield
method) which would result in a requirement of 4,375 dwellings.

To secure the NPPF objective of ‘delivering a wide choice of high quality homes’
an additional buffer should be added to the requirement to ensure choice and
competition. The LPA considers its performance should be assessed against an
aggregated measure which shows that it has delivered 90% of its development
plan requirement over a 15 year period thus smoothing out the boom and

15 NPPF, paragraph 47, in particular the first bullet point.

16 Notaby City & District Council of St Albans v. R (oao) Hunston Properties Ltd & SSCLG [2013] EWCA Civ 1610
7 Planning Practice Guidance Section on Housing & Economic Development Needs Assessment including, notably,
Paragraph: 2a-015-2040306

8 planning Practice Guidance Paragraphs:3-030-20140306 & 3-045-20141006

1% Ministerial Letter to PINS dated 19 December 2014

20 Evidence at Paragraph 4.6 of Mr Thompson’s P
[...]
tructure Levy Public Hearing

The Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk submitted its CIL Draft Charging
Schedule to the Planning Inspectorate on Friday the 10t June 2016 for public examination in

accordance with Section 212 of the Planning Act 2008 (as amended).

The Community Infrastructure Ley Draft Charging Schedule sets out proposed charges for
development in King’s Lynn and West Norfolk to help support infrastructure provision.

The Draft Charging Schedule is now subject to independent examination under Regulation
21 of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended).

The Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk has appointed Mr Philip Staddon BSc,

Dip MBA MRTPI as the Examiner who will conduct the public examination.

The Examination in Public will commence at 10:00am on Tuesday the 6% of September 2016
at South Lynn Community Centre, 10 St Michael's Road, South Lynn, King's Lynn, Norfolk
PE30 5HE.

A Programme Officer has been appointed to assist the examiner in running the examination.
Any correspondence or queries relating to the Examination should be directed to the
Programme Officer, Miss Lesley Morton,

c/o Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk, Kings Court, Chapel Street, King’s
Lynn, Norfolk, PE301EX, or by telephoning 01553 616819, or via email:

cilprogrammeofficer@west-norfolk.gov.uk.

Up to date information regarding the examination can be viewed on the Council’s website:

www.west-norfolk.gov.uk

31


mailto:cilprogrammeofficer@west-norfolk.gov.uk
http://www.west-norfolk.gov.uk/

Agenda Item 9

Name of the group: CUSTOM BUILD AND SELF BUILD POLICY
DEVELOPMENT TASK GROUP

Officer contact:
Duncan Hall: 01553 616445

duncan.hall@west-norfolk.gov.uk

Alan Gomm: 01553 616237

Alan.gomm@west-norfolk.gov.uk

Date: 17th June 2016

Timescale and delivery expectations

The expectation is that the group will have met on 4 to 5 occasions, and will
have some proposals and recommendations to make to Cabinet by the 
[...]
7 July 2016

e Terms of Reference — Custom Build and Self Build Policy Task Group
e CIL update
e Update on 5 year land supply

30 August 2016

¢ King’s Lynn Town Centre Action Plan — Annual Update
e Arts Centre Update
e Five Year Land Supply Update

19 October 2016

06/07/2016

0T wsay| epusby



w
»

e King’'s Lynn Town Hall update — last update provided March 2016
e LEADER Programme and West Norfolk Local Action Group Update — Norfolk County Council

30 November 2016

e Destination Management Plan Update — Last considered November 2015 — Tim Humphries

13 January 2017

e Capital Programme/Budget

15 February 2017

22 March 2017

¢ Annual Feedback reports from Outside Bodies

25 April 2017

To be scheduled

- Visit to King’s Lynn Innovation Centre
- Silica Sand Extraction

- Asset Register

- Tour of the Bus Station

06/07/2016



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Update on 5 year land supply
	8 CIL Update
	9 Terms of Reference - Custom Build Policy Development Task Group
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


159

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL

Minutes from the Meeting of the Regeneration and Development Panel held 
on Wednesday, 27th July, 2016 at 6.00 pm in the Committee Suite, King's 

Court, Chapel Street, King's Lynn

PRESENT: P Gidney (Chairman)
Councillors Miss L Bambridge, A Bubb, Mrs S Buck, C Crofts, I Gourlay, 

M Chenery of Horsbrugh, M Howland, P Kunes, C Manning (substitute for J 
Collingham), P Rochford and Mrs E Watson

Portfolio Holders
Councillor R Blunt - Portfolio Holder for Development
Councillor B Long – Portfolio Holder for Environment and Leader of the 
Council

Officers:
 
Alan Gomm – Local Development Framework Manager
Honor Howell – Assistant Director

RD29:  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Collingham 
and Shorting.

RD30:  MINUTES 

RESOLVED: The Minutes from the Regeneration and Development 
Panel Meeting held on 13 July were agreed as a correct record.

RD31:  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Manning – RD37 – as a Member of the Custom Build Policy 
Development Task Group. 

RD32:  URGENT BUSINESS 

There was none.

RD33:  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

Councillor Bubb – RD37: Terms of Reference – Custom Build Policy 
Development Task Group.



160

RD34:  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE 

The Chairman explained that he had received correspondence from Mr 
Mike Barker, who had volunteered to attend a future meeting of the 
Panel to speak about trees and new developments.

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Long commented that this could 
be an interesting issue for the Panel to investigate as in the future a 
Tree Planting Strategy could be something that the Borough Council 
could decide to introduce.  He suggested that after the relevant Panel 
meeting the Panel could look at possibly setting up an Informal 
Working Group to look at issues and make recommendations to the 
necessary bodies.

The Chairman informed those present that a sifting meeting would be 
held and the talk would be scheduled onto the Work Programme or an 
additional meeting would be scheduled if required.

RD35:  UPDATE ON 5 YEAR LAND SUPPLY 

The Panel was informed that the appeal decision had been received 
and the appeal was dismissed and the Council was deemed to have in 
excess of a five year supply.  He highlighted the following from the 
Appeal Decision Notice which had been circulated with the Agenda:

 The Inspector had given significant weight to the Core Strategy and 
the Local Plan and stated that they were consistent with the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

 In advance of the Inquiry the Cabinet had endorsed an assessment of 
need document and the Inspector had considered this to be a useful 
document.

 The Inspector had calculated the five year supply using housing need, 
under delivery and backlog of sites figures and those that already had 
planning permission or were pending Section 106 agreements.

 The Inspector felt that the allocations within the Site Allocations Plan 
had been rigorously scrutinised and he had acknowledged that the 
document was in its final stages so he had taken it into account when 
coming to his decision.

 The LDF Manager referred to paragraph 44, the Inspector’s 
conclusion.

The Panel was informed that information had been published on the 
Borough Council’s website to explain that the Council is deemed to 
have a five year housing supply and the Council’s Policies could now 
be clearly referenced and relied upon as ‘up to date’.

The Portfolio Holder for Development, Councillor Blunt explained that 
the housing supply figures would now be a key performance indicator 
and ways of looking how the figure could be monitored were being 
investigated.



161

The LDF Manager responded to questions from the Panel.  He 
confirmed that no changes had been made to the Affordable Housing 
Policy.

The Panel discussed the benefits of Section 106 agreements and CIL 
and what money could be used for.

The Chairman thanked the LDF Manager for his update. 

RESOLVED: The update was noted.

RD36:  CIL UPDATE 

The LDF Manager explained that the CIL Draft Charging Schedule had 
been out for public consultation and 31 representations had been 
received.  The Draft Charging Schedule had subsequently been 
submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for public examination.  The 
Panel was informed that the Examination would commence on 6 
September 2016.

The LDF Manager explained that a Programme Officer had been 
appointed to assist the examiner in running the examination.  The 
Panel was informed that the Council was waiting to hear from the 
examiner on what issues he was likely to raise and any additional 
information he would require in advance of the public examination.

The Chairman thanked the LDF Manager for the update and invited 
questions and comments from the Panel.  

In response to questions, the LDF Manager explained that if the 
Council decided to amend the Charging Schedule at some point in the 
future, they would be required to go through the process again and a 
consultation exercise and public examination would be required.  He 
commented that it was anticipated that the scheme be reviewed every 
three years.

RESOLVED: The update was noted.

RD37:  TERMS OF REFERENCE - CUSTOM BUILD POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
TASK GROUP 

The LDF Manager presented the draft Terms of Reference for the 
Custom Build Policy Development Task Group.  The Panel was 
reminded that they had previously agreed to set up a five Member Task 
Group and Group Leaders had been invited to appoint Members to the 
Task Group.

The Portfolio Holder for Development, Councillor Blunt confirmed that 
the first meeting of the Task Group would be set up in due course.



162

RESOLVED: Members approved the Terms of Reference for the 
Custom Build Policy Development Task Group.

RD38:  WORK PROGRAMME 

Members of the Panel were reminded that they could contact the 
Chairman at any time if they had items which they would like to be 
added to the Work Programme.

RESOLVED: The Panel’s Work Programme was noted.

RD39:  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Regeneration and Development Panel was 
scheduled to take place on Tuesday 30 August 2016 at 6.00pm in the 
Committee Suite.

The meeting closed at 7.00 pm


